
AGENDA 
Municipal Services Committee 

October 25, 2010 
6:30 P.M. - Council Chambers 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call 

2. Establishment of Quorum 

3. New Business 

a. Motion - Coach Light Program 

b. Minutes - September 27, 2010-Municipal Services Committee 

4. Director's Report 

a. Project Cost Analysis 

b. Project Survey Responses 

5. Next regularly scheduled meeting- November 22, 2010. 

6. Adjournment 



ISSUE STATEMENT 

Approval of a motion to: 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

October 25, 2010 

• Accept the practice of the 2010 City wide Coach Light Program for Residents 

• Accept the following Proposals for fixtures, repair and installation for the City Wide Post 
Coach Light Program for Residents: 

Fixtures: 

Installers: 

Incandescent / LED 
Home Depot (pages 3-5) 
O'Hara True Value (page 6) 
Advance Electrical Supply (pages 7-9) 
RAG's Electric Company (page 11) 
All Electric Inc (page 11) 

Natural Gas 
Fireplace Patio (page 10) 

Fireplace Patio (page 12) 

• Waiving all fees associated with the inspection process and conducting random 
inspections at the City s' discretion and expense 

BACKGROUND 

At the July 20, 2010 City Council meeting Alderman Poteraske brought forward an item 
regarding existing gas coach lights and forwarded an article regarding a Coach Light Repair 
Program, see attached. 

A brief history suggests that many of the homes built in Darien had gas coach lights installed on 
private property adjacent to the right of ways. The lighting was installed for aesthetics, security 
and limited street lightning within subdivisions. Many of the existing coach lamps are not 
functioning have been removed or replaced. 

At the July 26, 2010 meeting, the Municipal Services Committee directed staff to proceed with a 
survey to identify if there was interest from residents and whether the City should entertain a 
Coach Light Program. The survey indicated that there were approximately 90 residents that are 
interested in the program. At the September 27, 2010 Municipal Services Committee directed 
Staff to proceed with requests for proposals for services for repairs, replacements, installs and for 
fixtures for natural gas, incandescent, LED and solar coach lights. 

The requested proposals are for the services of a licensed electrician to repair, replace, and 
provide new installs incandescent, LED and solar coach light fixtures and poles. The proposal 
also requested for the services of certified natural gas installers to repair, replace, and provide 
new installs of natural gas coach fixtures and poles. 

Staff has also requested several local retailers to provide various models and program pricing. 
The fixtures will be supplied by the vendors at no cost and shall be displayed and fully functional 
at the City Hall for residents to select from. 



Coach Lighting 
October 25, 2010 
Page 2 

The program would be implemented as follows. 
1. City Council Practice Approval. 
2. Advertising - Cable, Direct Connect, Neighbors Magazine, Local Newspaper, City 

Website. 
3. Resident could download a cost summary sheet for fixtures of services. 
4. Resident would contact the approved installer. 
5. Installer has 24 hours to respond and schedule an appointment with resident. 
6. The installer will provide resident an estimate based on approved unit pricing. 
7. Excluding repairs, all work will require a no charge permit application. Inspections for 

the work will be conducted randomly. 
8. The resident shall have the opportunity to purchase products for coach lights at various 

locations through the schedule of prices. Residents shall purchase products directly from 
the approved vendors. 

9. The resident shall have the opportunity to select services required from the various 
installers. The final payment for the services provided will be required within 24-hours 
after installation and acceptance. A one year guarantee shall be provide by the vendor on 
labor. 

10. Residents may complete repairs and installs on their own. A no charge inspection will be 
required for residents doing work on their own. 

11. City Staff has provided several vendors for landscape restoration services that residents 
may contact directly. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff requests approval of the proposed practice and proposals with the selected vendors. The 
references for the proposed vendor services have been verified with favorable responses. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 

As recommended by the Municipal Services Committee. 

DECISION MODE 

This item will be presented at the November 1, 2010 City Council meeting for formal 
consideration. 



VENDOR 

FIXTURES 

INCANDESCENT 
MODEL NO 1 

MAKE 

MODEL NO 

FINISH 

MA TCHlNG POLE BLACK ONLY 

MODEL NO 2 

MAKE 

MODEL NO 

FINISH 

MA TCHlNG POLE BLACK ONLY 

MODEL NO 3 

MAKE 

MODEL NO 

FINISH 

MATCHlNG POLE BLACK ONLY 

MODELN04 

MAKE 

MODEL NO 

FINISH 

MA TCHlNG POLE BLACK ONLY 
. 

FIXTURES 

HOME DEPOT 
2101 West 75th Street, Darien 

Contact: 
Richard Sharpe 630-271-9600 
Ed Lodder 630-271-3431 
PRODS 1905@HOMEDEPOT.COM 

SKUNUMBERIPARTNO COST 

885-255 $21.54 

HAMPTON BAY 

GNC1813A-WHT 

WHITE 

777-099 $28.26 

149-119 $77.50 

HAMPTON BAY 

CIL1803M HD149119 

BRONZE 

777-099 $28.26 

313-063 $5J.?6 

HAMPTON BAY 

Y37005-26 HD313063 

ANTIQUE SILVER 

777-099 $28.26 

272-775 $41.36 

HAMPTON BAY 

Y37031-151 

AGED IRON 

777-099 $28.26 

COMMENTS 

Special Order 

:5£ecial Order 

Page 3 



FIXTURES SKU NUMBERiP ART NO COST COMMENTS 

MODEL NO 5 Internet only 100467394 $189.00 Internet Only 

MAKE PROGRESS LIGHTING 

MODEL NO P5483-31 

FlNlSH TEXTURED BLACK 

MATCHING POLE BLACK ONLY 777-099 $28.26 

MODEL NO 6 394-834 $40.71 

MAKE HAMPTON BAY 

MODEL NO BORI8031B 

FlNlSH BRUSHED NICKEL 

MATCHING POLE BLACK ONLY 777-099 $28.26 

MODEL NO 7 884-463 $20.38 

MAKE HAMPTON BAY 

MODEL NO GNCI813A-BK 

FINISH BLACK 

MATCHING POLE BLACK ONLY 777-099 $28.26 

LED 

MODEL NO 8 716-716 $ 78.11 

MAKE PROGRESS LIGHTING 

MODEL NO P5409-20 

FlNlSH ANTIQUE BRONZE 

POLES 

POLE MODEL 1 

MAKE NEWPORT COASTAL Cost to be Special Order 

MODEL NO 7771-14W determined 

FlNlSH WHITE 

FEATURES OUTLET AND PHOTO EYE 

POLE MODEL 2 Cost to be Special Order 

MAKE NEWPORT COASTAL determined 

MODEL NO 7771-0IBZ 

FlNlSH BRONZE 

FEATURES OUTLET AND PHOTO EYE 

Page 4 



FIXTURES SKU NUMBERIPART NO COST 

POLE MODEL 3 584-295 $51.85 Special Order 

MAKE NEWPORT COASTAL 

MODEL NO 7771-14B 

FINISH BRONZE 

FEATURES OUTLET AND PHOTO EYE 

MISC 

GFCI OUTLET WITH WEATHERPROOF 
ENCLOSURE 602-679 $ ?8.92 

1/2 INCH RIGID CONDUIT 268-953 $ 10.99 

UNDERGROUND DIRECT BURIAL WIRE 12-3 212-281 $ 91.80 

LED DIMMABLE LIGHT 864-680 $ 18.47 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-1I2-INCH IO-FOOT 202-959 $ 0.85 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-3/4-INCH 10-FOOT 202-967 $ 1.09 

GFCI-15 AMP OUTLET 791-857 $ 9.42 

GFCI-20-AMP OUTLET 910-683 $ 14.03 

Page 5 



FIXTURES 

VENDOR O'HARA TRUE VALUE 
7516 South Cass Ave, Darien 

Contact: 

Marty O'Hara 630-964-9100 
marty @oharahardware.com 

FIXTURES SKU NUMBER/PART NO COST 

INCANDESCENT 
MODEL NO 9 $37.99 

MAKE Thomas Lighting 

MODEL NO SL 738 

FINISH Black 

MODEL NO 10 $46.99 

MAKE Thomas Lighting 

MODEL NO SL 9136 

FINISH Bluck or Tile Bronze 

MODEL NO 11 $47.99 

MAKE Sea Gull 

MODEL NO 8255-12 

FINISH White, Black or Verde 

MODEL NO 12 $69.99 

MAKE Thomas Lighting 3 Light 

MODEL NO SL 9146 

FINISH Matte Black or Tile Bronze 

POLE MODEL NO 4 66808 $28.99 

POLE MODEL NO 5 Ground outlet & Photocell $51.99 

POLE MODEL NO 6 8106 $51.99 

MISC 

GFCI OUTLET WITH WEATHERPROOF 
ENCLOSURE $ 11.99 

liZ INCH RIGID CONDUIT $ 10.99 

UNDERGROUND DIRECT BURIAL WIRE 12-3 $ 33.79 

LED DIMMABLE LIGHT $ -
PVC SCHEDULE 40-I/Z-INCH IO-FOOT $ 1.19 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-3/4-INCH IO-FOOT $ 1.59 

GFCI-15 AMP OUTLET $ 11.99 

GFCI-20-AMP OUTLET $ 13.49 

Page 6 



FIXTURES 

VENDOR ADVANCE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 

8500 W 191st Street, Unit 10, Mokena 

Contact: 
Kevin Kennedy 815-464-0224 
kkennedy@advancelectrical.com 

FIXTURES SKU NUMBERlPART NO COST 

LED 

MODEL NO 13 $245.60 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P545l-3l 

FINISH Black 

MODEL NO 14 $83.50 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5407-3l 

FINISH Black 

MODEL NO 15 $189.60 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5473-88 

FINISH Heirloom 

MODEL NO 16 $274.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5474-33 

FINISH Cobblestone 

MODEL NO 17 $274.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5474-50 

FINISH Golden Baroque 

Page 7 



FIXTURES SKU NUMBERIPART NO COST 

MODEL NO 18 $190.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5438-71 

FINISH Gilded Iron 

CFL 

MODEL NO 19 $199.20 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5451-31 CFL 

FINISH Black 

MODEL NO 20 $ 62.00 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5407-31 CFL 

FINISH Black 

MODEL NO 21 $ 235.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5474-50 CFL 

FINISH Golden Baroque 

MODEL NO 22 $ 160.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5438-71 CFL 

FINISH Gilded Iron 

MODEL NO 23 $ 160.75 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5473-88 CFL 

FINISH Heirloom 

MODEL NO 24 $ 235.55 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5474-33 CFL 

FINISH Cobblestone Bronze 

Page 8 



FIXTURES SKU NUMBERIPART NO COST 

POLES 

LED 

POLE MODEL 7 $ 57.00 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5391-31 Photo Cell 

FlNlSH Black or White 

POLE MODEL 8 $ 45.00 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5391-31 

FlNlSH Black or White 

POLE MODEL 9 $52.00 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P5390-46 

FlNlSH Black 

SURFACE MOUNT POLE ADAPTER MODEL NO 10 $ 52.00 

MAKE Progress Lighting 

MODEL NO P8748-31 

FlNISH Black 

MISC 

1/2lNCH RIGID CONDUIT Per 100 ft $ 117.00 

3/4 lNCH RIGID CONDUIT Per 100 ft $ I ?4.20 

I lNCH RIGID CONDUIT Per 100 ft $ 212.85 

UNDERGROUND DIRECTBURlAL WIRE 12-3 3 grey wire per 1000 ft $ 7?3.60 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-112-lNCH Per 100 ft $ 14.93 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-3/4-lNCH Per 100 ft $ 22.94 

PVC SCHEDULE 40-I-lNCH Per 100 ft $ 26.53 

SlNGLE GANG OUTDOOE ENCLOSURE Bell Box $ 5.00 

GFCI-RECEPTACLE Each $ 10.50 

Page 9 



FIXTURES - NATURAL GAS 

VENDOR Fireplace Patio 
7201 S Kingery Hwy, Willowbrook 

Contact: 
Philip Little 630-325-8300 
info@fire[1lace[1atiodesign.com 

FIXTURES PART NO COLOR MATERIAL COST 

NATURAL GAS 

MODEL NO 25 

A HKIA BLACK ALUMINUM $ 152.25 

B BRHKIA RUSTIC IRON ALUMINUM $ 164.85 

C WHKIA WHITE ALUMINUM $ 164.85 

D HKIB BRASS BRASS $ 309.75 

MODEL NO 26 

A GG2A BLACK ALUMINUM $ 162.75 

B WGG2A WHITE ALUMINUM $ 175.35 

MODEL NO 27 

A HJ3A BLACK ALUMINUM $ 175.35 

B WHJ3A WHITE ALUMINUM $ 187.95 

C HJ3B BRASS BRASS $ 316.55 

MODEL NO 28 

A WK5A BLACK ALUMINUM $ 206.85 

B BRWK5A RUSTIC IRON ALUMINUM $ 219.45 

C WWK5A WHITE ALUMINUM $ 219.45 

MODEL NO 29 

A VK7A BLACK ALUMINUM $ 222.60 

B WVK7A WHITE ALUMINUM $ 235.20 

POLE MODEL GAS LIGHT POLE BLACK ALUMINUM $ 99.00 

Poge 10 



2010 COACH LIGHT PROGRAM - ELECTRIC 

RAG'S ELECTRIC 
INCANDESCENT/SOLAR/LED COMPANY INC ALL ELECTRIC INC 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST BASIS UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 
ASSESSMENT OF SCOPE OF WORK-
SITE VISIT 1-1000 LUMP SUM 1 X Unit Cost $ 75.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ -
LABOR TO REP A1R EXISTING TO BE FIELD (HOURLY) 
COACH LAMP DETERMINED PER HOUR Unit Cost $ 90.00 $ 90.00 $ 85.00 $ 85.00 

INSTALLATION FOR COACH LAMP TO BE FIELD Lineal Foot X 
TO SOURCE DETERMINED LINEAL FOOT Unit Cost $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 8.00 $ 8.00 

PVC AND CONDUIT INSTALLATION TO BE FIELD Lineal Foot X 
FOR COACH LAMP TO SOURCE DETERMINED LINEAL FOOT Unit Cost $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 6.00 $ 6.00 
DIRECT BURIAL CABLE AND 
INSTALLATION FOR COACH LAMP TO BE FIELD Lineal Foot X 
TO SOURCE DETERMINED LINEAL FOOT Unit Cost $ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 5.00 $ 5.00 
REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING COACH 
LIGHT 1-1000 LUMP SUM 1 X Unit Cost $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 125.00 $ 125.00 
INCANDESCENT HEAD-NEW 
INSTALLATION 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 95.00 $ 95.00 

LED-HEAD NEW INSTALLATION 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 95.00 $ 95.00 

SOLAR HEAD NEW INSTALLATION 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 95.00 $ 95.00 
COACH LIGHT POLE NEW 
INSTALLATION-EXISTING HEAD 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 150.00 $ 150.00 
GFCIATPOLE 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 175.00 $ 175.00 $ 75.00 $ 75.00 
COACH LIGHT & POLE - NEW 
INSTALLATION 1-1000 PERUNlT 1 X Unit Cost $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
TOTAL COST $ 1,146.00 $ 989.00 

BORING 

I" CONDUIT- Lineal Foot X 
Gaffuey's PMI (Minimal) 50 LINEAL FOOT Unit Cost $ 7.50 $ 375.00 

2" CONDUlT- Lineal Foot X 
Gaffuey's PMI (Minimal) 50 LINEAL FOOT Unit Cost $ 8.50 $ 425.00 

Page II 



2010 COACH LIGHT PROGRAM - NATURAL GAS 

NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE PATIO 
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST BASIS UNIT COST TOTAL COST COMMENTS 

ASSESSMENT OF SCOPE OF WORK-SITE 1-1000 LUMP SUM IX 

VISIT $ - $ -

LABOR TO REP AIR EXISTING COACH TO BE FIELD PERHR IX 

LAMP DETERMINED $ 70.00 $ 70.00 
• 

CONDUIT INSTALLATION FOR COACH TO BE FIELD LINEAL FOOT Lineal Foot X 
, 

LAMP TO SOURCE DETERMINED Unit Cost $ 2.65 $ 2.65 Up to 10' 

CONDIDT INSTALLATION FOR COACH TO BE FIELD LINEAL FOOT Lineal Foot X 
LAMP TO SOURCE DETERMINED Unit Cost $ 9.25 $ 9.25 10' & higher 

1-1000 LUMP SUM IX 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING COACH LIGHT $ 239.00 $ 239.00 

NEW INSTALLATION OF COACH LIGHT 1-1000 LUMP SUM IX 
POLE AND LAMP $ 239.00 $ 239.00 

NEW INSTALLATION OF COACH LIGHT 1-1000 LUMP SUM IX 

HEAD $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

1-1000 PER UNIT IX 
STANDARD GAS COACH LIGHT HEAD $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

1-1000 PER UNIT 1 X Unit Cost 
STANDARD GAS COACH LIGHT POLE $ 99.00 $ 99.00 

1-1000 PER UNIT IX 
UPGRADED GAS COACH LIGHT HEAD $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

1-1000 PER UNIT 1 X Unit Cost 
UPGRADED GAS COACH LIGHT POLE N/A N/A 

TOTAL COST $ 1,033.90 

Page 12 



MINUTES 
CITY OF DARIEN 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING 
September 27, 2010 

PRESENT: Alderman Joseph Marchese, Alderman John Galan, Alderman Ted Schauer, Dan 
Gombac-Director, Michael Griffith - Senior Planner, Elizabeth Lahey-Secretary 

ABSENT: None. 

Chairperson Marchese called the Municipal Services Committee Meeting to order at 
6:30 p.m. at City Hall- City Council Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present. 

MEETING: 

A. Resolution - Acceptance of Public Improvements - Mayada Brook 
Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the resolution is to accept the public improvements of 
the Mayada Brook Subdivision located north of 6ih Street and west ofBentIey. He reported that 
tIle residential subdivision contains 8 lots of which 4 are built out. Mr. Gombac stated that the 
City Engineer reviewed and approved the as-built plans. He reported that the developer could 
not be in attendance. Mr. Gombac stated that the developer has one standing invoice in the 
amount of just under one-thousand dollars and due to financial hardship has requested and was 
approved with a three month payment plan. The maintenance letter of credit would cover the 
amount in the event of default. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve A 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SUBJECT TO 
MAINTENANCE (MAY ADA BROOK). 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

B. Ordiuauce - 622 nod Street: Petitioner seeks a variation to reduce the required side 
yard setback from 10 feet to 6.8 feet for an addition to an attached garage. 

c. 
Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner presented the staff report. He stated that the petitioner 
proposes to construct an addition to enlarge the existing attached garage for storage of an auto. 
Mr. Griffith reported that the PZC held a public hearing and that they recommended approval of 
the variation. He reported fuat a letter was submitted from fue neighbor to the west from the 
attorney Robert Claes dated September 20, 2010. Mr. Griffith reported that Mr. Claes was 
present and that the petitioner could not be in attendance but that their attorney, Gabriella 
Comstock was present. He stated that the petitioner provided elevations for a basic garage. 



Aldennan Galan stated that he had an issue with the request being that it was close to the 
neighbor. He stated that he was surprised at the PZC's approval of the request and that it appears 
that there is an encroachment issue for the neighbor. 

Mr. Griffith reported that the PZC recommended approval with a 5-2 vote. He stated that the 
two Commissioners that voted against the petition did so because they thought it would alter the 
character of the neighborhood. He further stated that there were comments that this request is 
one that was in line with what the City has approved in the past. 

Aldennan Galan asked if staff could provide a few examples. 

Mr. Griffith reported that a variation to a home at 109 68th Street was approved for a setback just 
under five feet and was related to a garage. He also reported that a side yard setback related to a 
garage for 4.7 feet in R-2 was approved at 1418 Plainfield Road. Mr. Griffith reported that 8001 
Sauk Mill Creek was approved for a 7 Yz ft. porch enclosure as well as a 7 Yz ft. setback simple 
variation at 7309 Seminole Drive. 

Mr. Griffith reported that 2919 87'11 Street added a garage to the house and a setback of 3 feet 
was granted. He stated that tlus approval is the most comparable and that all of tile examples 
occurred over a ten year period. 

Mr. Gombac, Director reported that the subdivision was developed under Dupage County. 

Aldennan Schauer questioned if there were any runoff issues with the home. 

Mr. Gombac reported that staff reviews every addition willi regard to runoff. He stated that tile 
sheet flow runs in two directions. He further stated that the property to the west has a swale that 
carries stonn water. Mr. Gombac stated that if granted that staff recommends that the 
downspouts be installed to flow to an under drain to the front to the City's right-of-way or to the 
back tllat flows in two other directions. He stated that staff does not feel that lliere is an impact. 

Aldennan Galan stated that he struggles willi how the impacted homeowner feels and that tlus 
should weigh heavily on a decision. 

Mr. Robert Claes, Attorney representing the Werner and Anne Thiele Family Trust, 626 nnd 

Street stated that he submitted two letters to the PZC and the Municipal Services Committee 
stating obj ection to tile request. Mr. Claes presented photos to the Committee. He stated that the 
photos show side yards of 30-40 feet and that the side yard exceeds the Code requirements. He 
further stated that there is an elevation difference and that a surveyor showed tllat there is 26 Yz 
ft. difference before tile variation and that it is out of character. Mr. Claes stated tllat the 
elevation is just under a foot and that there would be some impact of water flow and the 
underground storage is only going to direct the water. 

Mr. Claes stated tllat Mr. Griffith did not provide any examples of any variation approvals in 

2 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

September 27, 2010 



R-l. He stated that because of Darien's Home Rule that a hardship does not have to be 
demonstrated and that the Ordinance requires that there should be a "need". Mr. Claes stated 
that there is room on both sides to allow access to an accessory structure. 

Ms. Gabriella Comstock, Attorney for the petitioner stated that the petitioner could not be 
present but that the petitioner's father was present. She stated that her client considered the 
neighbor and that the structure in the back of the home would have an adverse affect with the 
driveway along the side. She further stated that a driveway along the side would require removal 
of trees and bushes and that although a variation would not be needed that the privacy would be 
taken away. Ms. Comstock stated that the structure as requested keeps in line with the character 
of the homes in the neighborhood. 

Ms. Comstock stated that the petitioner would not object to the downspout under drain tie-ins 
and that they do not want to create a drainage issue. She stated that the petitioner indicated that 
they would do whatever is necessary to not create any drainage issues. 

Alderman Galan stated that a driveway on the west side would not require a variation and that 
the 5 yard set back would allow them to get a pennit. 

Mr. Gombac stated that there would be removal of several mature trees. 

Chairperson Marchese questioned how the petitioner would proceed if the request was not 
granted. 

Ms. Comstock stated that the petitioner will consider other options and what can be done to the 
rear of the home. 

Mr. Claes stated that his client would prefer an accessory structure over an addition. 

Ms. Comstock stated that an accessory structure would have an adverse affect on privacy and the 
trees. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer that based 
upon the submitted petition and the informatiou presented, the request associated with 
PZC 2010-13 is in conformance with the standards of the Darieu City Code and move that 
the Municipal Services Committee recommend approval of the petition. 

Upou voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 2-1. 
Marchese, Schauer - AYE 
Galan-NAY 

Chairperson Marchese announced that this would be forwarded to the City Council and placed 
on the consent agenda. 

3 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

September 27,2010 



C. Ordinance - 1406 Plainfield Road: Petitioner seeks a variation to permit a detached 
accessory structure, a garage, within au interior side yard, aud to reduce the required 
rear yard setback from 30 feet to 14.7 feet for an addition to the resideuce. 

Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner presented the staffreport. He reported that the PZC held a 
public hearing on September 15th and recommended approval of the variation. He stated that the 
variation is to permit a detached accessory structure, a garage, within the interior side yard and to 
reduce the required rear yard setback for an addition to the residence. 

Mr. Griffith reported that the rear yard addition that encroaches is also a code enforcement issue. 
He stated that tins is a classic variation where the lot is unique and that if the house was built 
today it would likely need a variation. He further stated that even if the garage were in the back 
a variation would still be needed because of the utility easement. Mr. Griffith reported that there 
were no comments at tile public hearing but that the petitioner provided correspondence from the 
neighbor supporting their request. 

Chairperson Marchese questioned if the petitioner had a permit for the roof. 

Mr. Griffitll reported that the petitioner obtained a permit to re-roof the house. He stated tlmt 
based on aerial photos that the room on the back is much larger than the previous structure and 
required a permit. 

Alderman Galan questioned if it has been taken down. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director stated that tile addition has already been built and without a permit. 
He stated tllat the petitioner has received a letter of what needs to be done in order to assure 
building code compliance. 

Chairperson Marchese stated that the petitioner was told not to finish construction until the issue 
was resolved. 

Mr. Griffith stated that the detached garage is 11 feet from the property line and 5 feet from tile 
house. He stated that the PZC asked why the garage couldn't be attached and that the petitioner 
stated tllat it was a cost factor. 

There was no one in tile audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Schauer made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Galan that based 
upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with 
PZC 2010-12 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move that 
the Municipal Services Committee recommend approval of the petition subject to: 

4 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Mioutes 

September 27,2010 



1. The shed along the east lot line (12.2 feet x 16.2 feet) is to be removed upon 
completion of the addition and garage or building permit is to be issued and it is to 
comply with the Darien City Code. 

2. All applicable building code requirements are to be met for the addition and garage. 
Also, a sign off will be required from the architect as attached from 12/12 Architects 
and Planners and dated September 7 and September 9, 2010. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0 

Chairperson Marchese announced that tins would be forwarded to the City Council and placed 
on the consent agenda. 

D. Resolution - Execute a joint purchasing requisition through the Illinois Department 
of Transportation Central Management Services to North American Salt Company 
for the annual purchase of Rock SaIt in an amount not to exceed $205,755.00. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that tins resolution is to 
autilOrize a joint purchasing requisition through he lllinois Department of Central Management 
Services to NOrtll American Salt Company for the annual purchase of Rock Salt. 

Mr. Gombac stated that Morton Salt quoted a better price and that he contacted CMS regarding 
the penalty. He reported that the City would have to commit to 80% regardless and that staff 
will further review salt suppliers and bulk quantity pricing in February or March. 

Mr. Gombac stated that $205,755 is Darien's proposed expenditure. 

Alderman Galan stated that approving the Salt Storage Facility was the best decision yet because 
salt may be purchased in bulk and stored and pending the end of tile year inventory the 
remainder may be purchased for the following year. 

Alderman Schauer questioned what the cost per ton was last year. 

Mr. Gombac stated tllat four years ago it was $35 per ton and believed the pricing last year was 
in the 80 dollar range. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to accept A 
RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE A JOINT PURCHASING REQUISITION THROUGH 
THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CENTRAL MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES TO NORTH AMERICAN SALT COMPANY FOR THE ANNUAL 
PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT FOR ROADWAY DEICING OPERATIONS IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $224,834.10. 

5 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Mioutes 

September 27,2010 



Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

E. Resolution - Execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Darien Park District 
for the reimbursement of Rock Salt. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that the resolutions authorizes 
the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Darien Park 
District for the reimbursement of Rock Salt through the City's 2010 Rock Salt Agreement with 
North American Salt Company. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to accept A 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND 
THE DARIEN PARK DISTRICT FOR ROCK SALT. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

F. Resolution - Executive an Intergovernmental Agreement with Center Cass School 
District #66 for the reimbursement of Rock Salt. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that the resolution authorizes the 
Mayor and the City Clerk to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Center Cass School 
District #66 for the reimbursement of Rock Salt through the City's 2010 Rock Salt Agreement 
with North American Salt Company. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to accept A 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERI( TO EXECUTE AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND 
CENTER CASS SCHOOL DISTRICT #66 FOR ROCK SALT. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

G. Resolution - Accepting quotes from the following vendors for materials and services 
to remove and replace the siding, soffit, fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Two - 1220 
Plainfield Road in an amount not to exceed $6,433.00. 

6 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

September 27, 2010 



Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that this resolution is to accept 
quotes from the listed vendors for materials and services to remove and replace the siding, soffit, 
fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Two - 1220 Plainfield Road. He further stated that roofers do 
not dabble in siding and gutters and that staff reconstructed competitive quotes for the trades. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Schauer made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Galan approviug A 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING QUOTES FOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO 
REMOVE AND REPLACET HE SIDING, SOFFIT, FASCIA, GUTTERS AND ROOF AT 
PLANT TWO-1220 PLAINFIELD ROAD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $6,433.00. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

H. Resolution - Accepting quotes from the following vendors for materials and services 
to remove and replace the gutters and roof at Plant Three - 1930 Manning Road iu 
an amount not to exceed $12,972.00. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that this resolution is to accept 
quotes from the listed vendors for materials and services to remove and replace the siding, soffit, 
fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Three- 1930 Manning Road. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Schauer made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Galan approving A 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING QUOTES FOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO 
REMOVE AND REPLACE THE SIDING, SOFFIT, FASCIA, GUTTERS AND ROOF AT 
PLANT THREE - 1930 MANNING ROAD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$12,972.00. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

I. Resolution - Accepting quotes from the following vendors for materials and services 
to remove and replace the siding, soffit, fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Four - 1897 
Mauuing Road iu an amount not to exceed $10,695.00. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that tlns resolution is to accept 
quotes from the listed vendors for materials and services to remove and replace the siding, soffit, 
fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Four - 1897 Manning Road. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

7 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

September 27, 2010 



Alderman Galan made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Schaner approving A 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING QUOTES FOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO 
REMOVE AND REPLACE THE SIDING, SOFFIT, FASCIA, GUTTERS AND ROOF AT 
PLANT FOUR - 1897 MANNING ROAD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$10,695.00. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED nnanimously 3-0. 

J. Resolution - Accepting quotes from the following vendors for materials and services 
to remove and replace the siding, fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Five - 8600 
Lemont Road in an amount not to exceed $12,944.00. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the staff report. He stated that this resolution is to accept 
quotes from the listed vendors for materials and services to remove and replace the siding, soffit, 
fascia, gutters and roof at Plant Five - 8600 Lemont Road. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment. 

Alderman Schauer made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Galan approving A 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING QUOTES FOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO 
REMOVE AND REPLACE THE SIDING, SOFFIT, FASCIA, GUTTERS AND ROOF AT 
PLANT FIVE - 8600 LEMONT ROAD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $12,944.00. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

K. Discussiou - Coach Light Program 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that at the request of the Committee that staff further explore 
options for a Coach Light Program. He stated that staff mailed out a survey and that 77 
responses were received. 

Mr. Gombac reported on Natural Gas Coach lights and stated that NlCOR does not have any 
programs. He stated that there is a business in St. Charles that sells fixtures and installs the gas 
coach lights. He further stated that there is a permit fee for two inspections for $70. 

Mr. Gombac reported that Incandescent/LED Coach lights also could require up to two 
inspections ranging from $35 to $70 for an electric coach light. He reported that Solor Coach 
light could be a fee of $35 to disconnect the electric which is for one inspection. 

Alderman Galan questioned how many of the surveyed have coach lights. 

Mr. Gombac reported that the responses were mixed. 

8 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

September 27,2010 



Aldennan Galan stated that the focus should be on repairs and existing lights and that he 
preferred electric over gas. 

Chairperson Marchese stated he would like to see people encouraged to put in the lights and 
waive the $75 fee. 

Mr. Gombac stated that Home Depot is interested in the program and that he would get proposals 
to move the program along. 

Mr. Kevin Monahan was in the audience and suggested that the City make sure an inspection is 
done for liability to the City and requested that Staff contact the City Attorney for direction. 

The Committee directed Staff to seek proposals for the fixture and installations on behalf of the 
residents. Director Gombac infonned the Committee that Staff will present a program for 
Committee consideration at the October 25,2010 Municipal Services Committee meeting. 

L. Minutes 

Aldermau Galan made a motion aud it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve the 
August 23, 2010 Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes. 

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0. 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that Speedway applied for their final permit and that the 
tentative schedule to shut down is 5-7 days. 

Mr. Gombac reported that he would like to propose a fence program for corridors such as 75 th 

Street, Cass Ave, Plainfield Road for residents and also review and amend the Code to 8 ft for 
the proposed applications. 

Chairperson Marchese reported that he received a letter from Mr. Greg Speers from the Saw Mill 
Creek Homeowners Association regarding the City's stonn water running into their sewer line. 
He stated that he forwarded the letter to Mr. Gombac 

Mr. Gombac stated that he would schedule a meeting with Mr. Speers and Chairperson 
Marchese. 

NEXT MEETING: 
Chairperson Marchese announced that the next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for 
Monday, October 25, 2010 at 6:30 p.m. 

9 
Municipal Services Committee Meeting Mioutes 

September 27,2010 



ADJOURNMENT: 

With no further husiness before the Committee, Alderman Schauer made a motion and it 
was seconded by Alderman Galan to adjourn. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 
uuauimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:49 p.m. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: APPROVED: 

Elizabeth Lahey 
Secretary 

John Galan 
Alderman 

10 

Joseph Marchese 
Chairperson 

Ted Schauer 
Alderman 

Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 27, 2010 



ISSUE STATEMENT 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

October 25, 2010 

A discussion regarding to date budget comparisons to actual expenditures. 

BACKGROUNDnITSTORY 
The Municipal Services Committee requested a six month review regarding actual expenditures in 
comparison to the FYll Budget. Attached and labeled as pages 3-4 is a summary of capital project 
expenditures and larger budget items. The spreadsheets have been formatted with labeled columns 
and rows for easy reference. The columns are labeled as follows: 

A. Item or Project-Identifies the designated Project or Program 
B. Account Number-Identifies the designated account for the project. Please note several 

projects/programs share the same account numbers. (e.g. Drainage Improvements) 
C. Amount Budgeted-Represents the City Council approved expenditure allocation as of May 1, 

2010. 
D. City Council Approved Funds-Represents the approved Committee and City Council 

expenditure for the project or program and is based on the results of a competitive bid/quote 
through an Agenda Memo. 

E. Actual Expenditure-Represents the final cost of a project. Please note there are several 
accounts where total expenses will not be finalized until April 30, 2011, e.g. Street Light 
Maintenance, Rock Salt, 2011 Road Maintenance Core Engineering Agreement. 

F. Difference Between Actual Expenditure (Column E) and City Council Approved (Column 
D)-This item reflects, in dollars, the difference between the final expenditure and City 
Council approved expenditure. 

G. Difference Between Actual Expenditure (Column E) and City Council Approved (Column 
D)-This item reflects, as a percentage, the difference between the final expenditure and City 
Council approved expenditure. 

H. Difference Between Amount Budgeted (C) and Actual Expenditure (E) Funds Available-This 
item represents the funds available. 

I. Difference Between Amount Budgeted (C) and Actual Expenditure (E) Funds Available-This 
item represents the percentage available. 

J. Comments-Presents Staffs Comments 

The Municipal Services Department oversees an expenditure budget of approximately $1 0 M dollars. 
Please note that Staff begins project estimates six to eight months prior to the fiscal year, and 
maintains a conservative approach towards estimating for budgets. City Staff envisions that many of 
our bid/quote estimates for FY12 will have a 0-5% increase due to the current economic conditions. 
Staff is also suggesting that the bid process for the 2011 Road Maintenance Program and Concrete 
Program continue to be bid in the first quarter of2011. This year City Staff was able to identify cost 
saving opportunities on various proj ects and equipment. Many of the department's projects are unit 
based and unforeseen field conditions could occur therefore dictating changes in quantities and 
material that affect the bottom line. 



2010 Budget Summary Review 
October 25,2010 
Page 2 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff will continue to review estimating practices and aggressively seek economies of scale for 
products and services. Additional feedback and discussion to be presented by the Committee. 

ALTERNATE DECISION 
Item is for discussion only and/or as recommended by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
None 



I] 

f1 
:1 

I, I I 

Il 

" 

I~I~I HH !g . 

u- [j .;~~ r< .il <-
c~ 

Ihn ~1~131 
1= ~u !' f :l g! 

Ie flU ; 

~ ;;i 
'ii -5-! , 
a 2.", 

I" b"'il ; , 
~ il 
.! '< E 
~ . 

I- 111:1~1~1: <~ ~I~I~ 
= ! lil~lil 11;1 JI~I~I 

0 

I, II ~ i 

= 
~ I~I~I 

, ~ ~ 

1 

] ] 
, ~ , 

, 

11 

1 
1 ~ 

Hfl l !, ; 

, i ! , 

I~I~I~I ~ ! 

, 

i i 
. nm 

! ; 

111!1!lil ' 
~ H 

, , 

, , 

~ 0 

J 
'1 

~ 

l, ~; ! 

I 1 

' ; 
; 

" g 

' " 

! i 

! ! 
1 ! ~, 

! ! 
c 
~ 

i • 

~1~li I~ 

~ . 

I§I~I, 

I~I~I 
Ii 

I"~I 

. , , 

' , , 

' , 

! , 
j 

i 



~ 
~ • • 0 

I~I~I 

I~ 

Ill.rr . - =,. ,.< 1= • j II 
b • . , 
111 

I" ,= , 
E l~. §~ 

1
0 ~ 
" t11 E 

dl31l 
.. 

w <, 

Ie l; 
0 

a 

u l~ 
, 
z 

Q I 
~ . 

I' t 

1- M 

I~ 

, 

i 
; 

1:1:1 

e 

. 
I~I~I ~ 

• ! 

~ a 

, , 

~I~I 
. , I1I1I1 

' , 

! 

s 

i 
; 

i 

S 

i 
1 ~ 

• 
i 
• 

! 
! 
1 

I 
~ 

I 

, 
! 



2010 DITCH PROGRAM 

How pleased are you Was your overall Did you receive 
Name Address with this ro ram? ex erjence satrsfacto courteous service? Comments 

1 Kassin 7225 Evans Satisfied No y" The rass was alread dead when the laid it down in fronl of Ihe house. Everyone Gave to Dan S who Informed n 
else 01 reen rass & ours never came back its DEAD. PLEASE FIX OUR GRASS sad fe lacement would take 

week of 9/1 J. Lett a vIm for re~ 
2 SatJsfied Ye, Ye, I would reall ho e that the dead rass that was lanled, whIch was nol ood when 

Ilwas lanled, will be re laced. 
3 Coulman 7309 Evans Very Pleased Ye, Ye, I don't have standing water In my front yard for the first time since I moved in in 1964 

The construction com an sent an em 10 ee to each home to let ou know that the 
were goIng to work In front of your house so au could move our car. 

4 7306 Brookbank Ve Pleased Ye, Ye, 
5 Carla Panlonl 7317 Brookbank Ve Pleased Ye, Yes -Alwa s Love thaI there Is no Ion er a ditch In our front ard. The no arkin si n in front of B/11-Gave to Dave Fell & utlr 

our house ir facin the wren wa. lease fix. 
6 Man ner 7301 Evans Place Ve Pleased Ye, Ye, Thank Youl 
7 7302 Evans Place Ve Pleased Ye, Ye, Very nIce not to have the open ditch In the front yard. 
a Swartz 7316 Evans Place Somewhat Pleased Ye, No No contact from a erson. ·uslleaflels. 



'Z010 STREET PROGRAM· 77TH ST 

How ploasod aro you Was your overall Did you recolve 
Nllmo Add",!!!! with thl!! ttl ram? IIl1 orion~o satldor:to r:OUMOaU!! sorvlr:a? Comments Action Taken RlISoluUon 

, Norman Massion 1402 nth Str!!!!t V. Pleased y" y" , S1e hen Gun 1405 nih Str!!et V. Pleesed y" y" Everyon!! I spoke winl was velY ni~e and coulleOU5. T~e ~uros and streell~oUy 
needed t~ls. U WIIS nice te lIave Ihis Walk done. oood Ilronrnml , Jose II Conlole HOG 77lh Sireel V. Pleased Ye~ y" Dan & Puolic Walks do an e,cellent ·00 

4 Thomas Smilll 1409 nih Sireol V. Plellsed y" Yo, Knocked all our door 10 illform us \0 pul Cilr all opposile side walk Ihey replaced olc:t 
curb wilh new Curb-told us in advan~e when 77th St. would be ready 10 be dliven on. 
The em ·Iovee! wete courteous and pleasant. , Krlsl Bosco 1413 77lh Sireel V. Pleased y" y" , M. Klelma 1417 77lh SUeel V. Pleased Ye~ y" 

7 Anderson 1426 77lh Sireel V. Pleased y" Yo, , Capenon 1429 77lh Sireel V. Pleased y" The job flow loo~ed good. Sireellooks gOOd. New bla~klop slains on I:!!menl drive 
butlhat win slo . , Laske 1430 nih Sireel Dis leased Yo, y" lam displeased With Ihe curb at the end 01 my dnveway. I now have a BIG bump to GIIVO to Dan G. 
o up and down. I would have rulerred the lowered m I;Uro at the end 01 my drive. 

" Ziomek 1433 77th Slreet V. Pleased y" y" 

" LoUie Borows~1 1437 71lh Slreel V. Pleased y" Yo, 

" Kam willh 1430 77lh Street V. Pleased y" y" 

" G. Lussenho 1501 77tl"l Slreet V. Pleased ,,, y" Special thank~ Ie Dan Gombac. When the slteet sweeper swepl some 01 the debris 
cnlo fhe lawn& leaving a mess, Dan was called Imm John Pctetllske lind Dan came 
cuI the same day to look at Ille problem. Nell day a crew 01 guys deaned up the 
mess. 

" Ullinn BltlWn 1502 77lh Streel S!lljsfied y" y" Something was sprayed en my gras~ to mmk where Ihe pavemenl was replaced in Gavo to Davo Fall Callad fOsldant·wo will handlo. I ut In 
Ihe Slteel. Whal wa~ it? Will !he taSS come back on Its own7 work ardor lor fOstomtion. 

" Goillon Sct\ull: 1506 71th Stleel V. Pleased y" y" 

" MuUan 1509 71th Stree! Somewhat Pleased y" y" Ovelilll my e~peril!nce was good. I wasn·t pleased Ihal my new(er) driveway was 
damaged however. everyone {Jim & DaOI wenl out of their way to address my 
concerns. Thank you very muct\ lot your lime and patiem:e. The slteet reaUy looks 
nice. 

" Brian Dorich 1510 77th Siree! V. Plellsed y" y" E~ceUenl SeMI:!! e~pecially Suburban Conaete for taking edra care 01 mine and 
mv neiohbllrs drlve~avs. 

" Ste hanle Gms 151l77lh Siree! Sallsfied y" y" 

" Kohls 1514 71lh Stree! Satisfied y" y" I would sugges! be!!et t:tlmmunication regarding wilen we could or could not drive 
on Ihe slreel when com an wa~ watkin . 

" Waller Blasco 1511177lh Sireet V. Pleased y" y" V, efficient work. The did a real ·ob. 

" Garcia 1521 77lh Sireel V Pleesed y" y" 

" Dahl ren 1525 77lh Streel S!ltisfied y" Yo, 

" Clanin el 1529 77lh Strcel V. Plellsed y" y" 



2010 STREET PROGRAM-Stratford 

Name Address 

1 Gary Meyers 7721 Stratford 
2 Joanna Skiris 7702 Stratford 
3 Oscar Sales 7606 Stratford 

4 Sharon Convalle 7621 Stratford Place 
5 L __ J_qhn Davis 7806 Stratford 

" 

How pleased are you 
with this program? 

Very Pleased 
Very Pleased 
Very Pleased 

Very Pleased 
Very Pleased 

Was your overall 
experience satisfactory 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Old you receive 
courteous service? 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Comments 

No oroblems! 
The contractors were nice to talk to, The space between the curb and lawn was filled 
with soil and grass seed by the city. Thank You Mayor Weaver. 
Quick and neat, plenty of warning. 
--_ .. _-



2010 CONCRETE PROGRAM 

Name 

I 4 I Ron Persson 

OIockl 

~~hal 

I 16 I Koyln LIck-a 

Address 

17530 I 

7714 NariiUCk'ei"" 
7629 Nantucket 
7J2~L' 

fm 
5ffi 
17929 Adams 
829 
770~ 

1313 Iroquois 

17 Lorraine Hinton 6SE 
16 Joe Chlko 691 

U9 IJoe Balsamo- 7214 Rlchard-Rd 

kHOA 

How pleased aro you 
wIth thIs orol 

Very Pleased 

Very Plea_s~ 

lery Pleas!!l 

-Very Pleased 

Satisfied 

Ve" 

Very Pleased 

Was your overall 

Ye, 

~ 

'e, 
'e, 
'e, 

'e, 

~ 

Ye, 

Old you receIve 
s servIce? 

~ 

~ 

Ye, 
ii8S 
;es 

~ 

Ye, 

IBoth the owner and foremen were very accomodating Bnd helpful, They also replaced 
'I walkway and I am very pleased wllh their work, 

This Is a wonderful program and a smart way of replacing concrete. The staff was 
Ivery helpful and accomodaUng. The subcontractors crews were very professional and 

A very good exoerlence. 

~r applied to apron $92.23 is over charged. Ace Hardware recommended using 
lilpson Concrete Sealer on sale at $7.99 plus tax (gallon) Use a pump sprayer 

j takes S minutes 10 spray on apron. 

The grass, e apron needs dirt & grass 

Action Taken 

• had slab of apron replaced. Jim 
- _. 't would be her responsibility 

10 ul dIrt/seed. 
1 they were coming back to put sealer on would have 

nnic~, T CALLED ON 8130 TO REPORT CRACK ON PRIVATE DRIVE Kr[s explained to resident that we would 
keep an eye on It and If It worsened we 
would osslbl ra lace next ear. 

on my parl If I were not present Ihe drive would have been 16' 
the sidewalk and 22 at the curb even though I had drawings available. The 

I
driVe is 16' from garage to sidewalk and widens to 18' at Ihe curb. Fortunately, I was 
able to get the connections made befoe concrete was poured. 
I have heard that concrete mix has not been holding up well. The old driveway lasted 
~O years. Assuming it was poured In 1968 that is 32 years. I have heard that the 
oncrele used is cracking & powdering in under 4 years I hope this year we gol a 

Ibetter pour. 

I 
ReSident never called wIth concern. I am 
not sure who he talked to about concrete 
crackIng, 

JGave to Dan S. as JIm was out sIck. Dan 
It over and determined that sealer was 


